

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 1896.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE,

ST. JAMES' PALACE, March 19, 1896.

NOTICE is hereby given that The Queen's Birthday will be Celebrated on Wednesday the 20th of May next, at all Naval and Military Stations, as well as in London.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE,

ST. JAMES' PALACE, March 6, 1896.

NOTICE is hereby given that His Royal Highness The Duke of Connaught and Strathearne will hold a Levee at St. James' Palace on Thursday the 26th instant, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE,

ST. JAMES' PALACE, March 10, 1896.

NOTICE is hereby given that Her Royal Highness the Princess of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Drawing Room at Buckingham Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Thursday the 23rd April next, at three o'clock.

N.B.—The Knights of the several Orders are to appear in their Collars, it being a Collar-Day.

SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, March 20, 1896.

THE following Addresses and Resolutions of Condolence on the occasion of the Death of His Royal Highness Prince Henry of Battenberg, K.G., have been transmitted to the Right Honourable Lord Balfour of Burleigh, Her Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, for presentation to the Queen, and have accordingly been presented by him to Her Majesty, who has been pleased to receive the same very graciously :--

(THIRD LIST).

To the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty.

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,-

We, Your Majesty's dutiful and loyal subjects, the Lord-Lieutenant, Vice-Lieutenant, and Deputy-Lieutenants of the County of Kincardine, beg leave to approach Your Majesty to express our profound sorrow at the loss which you have sustained through the lamented death of Your Majesty's heroic son-in-law, His Royal Highness Prince Henry Maurice of Battenberg, who laid down his life in the service of his adopted country, and to offer our deep sympathy with Your Majesty and Your Royal House on the sad event which has evoked universal feelings of sorrow and sympathy.

We embrace this opportunity of renewing the assurance of our devoted attachment and loyalty to Your Majesty's Person and Throne.

Signed in our name and on our behalf by

ALEXANDER BAIRD, Lord-Lieutenant.